Unless otherwise defined in this announcement, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the prospectus dated December 19, 2023 (the "Prospectus") issued by UBTECH ROBOTICS CORP LTD (深圳市優必選科技股份有限公司) (the "Company").

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited, The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited ("HKSCC") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is not for release, publication, distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States (including its territories and possessions, any state of the United States and the District of Columbia). This announcement does not constitute or form a part of any offer or solicitation to purchase or subscribe for securities in Hong Kong, the United States or elsewhere. The Offer Shares have not been, and will not be, registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933 as amended from time to time (the "U.S. Securities Act"). The Offer Shares may not be offered or sold in the United States except pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act. There will be no public offer of the Offer Shares in the United States. The Offer Shares are being offered and sold (1) solely to qualified institutional buyers as defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act pursuant to an exemption from registration under the U.S. Securities Act and (2) outside the United States in offshore transactions in reliance on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities. This announcement is not a prospectus. Potential investors should read the Prospectus for detailed information about the Global Offering described below before deciding whether or not to invest in the H Shares thereby being offered.

UBJECH ROBOTICS CORP LTD

深圳市優必選科技股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 9880)

CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT

The Board wishes to revise certain inadvertent typographical error in the Chinese version of the announcement of offer price and allotment results issued by the Company dated December 28, 2023 (the "**Chinese Allotment Results Announcement**") against the English version of the same announcement.

Reference is made to the subsection headed "Lock-up Undertakings – Cornerstone Investor" ("禁售 承諾 – 基石投資者") on page 13 of the Chinese Allotment Results Announcement. The Company would like to clarify that the last day which E-Town International Holding (Hong Kong) Co., Limited (亦莊國際控股 (香港) 有限公司) is subject to the lock-up undertaking should be June 28, 2024, and the reference to "2024年1月28日" should be "2024年6月28日" instead. Save for the above, all other information stated in the Chinese Allotment Results Announcement and the corresponding announcement in English version remain unchanged.

By order of the Board UBTECH ROBOTICS CORP LTD Mr. Zhou Jian Chairman, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, December 29, 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) Mr. Zhou Jian, Mr. Xiong Youjun, Ms. Wang Lin and Mr. Liu Ming as executive directors; (ii) Mr. Xia Zuoquan, Mr. Zhou Zhifeng and Mr. Chen Qiang as non-executive directors; and (iii) Mr. Zhao Jie, Mr. Xiong Chuxiong, Mr. Poon Fuk Chuen and Mr. Leung Wai Man, Roger as independent non-executive directors.